
Washington State Military Department 

AMENDMENT 
1. APPLICANT NAME/ADDRESS: 2. GRANT NUMBER: 3. AMENDMENT NUMBER: 

Kittitas County D11-012 A 205 West 5th 
Ellensburg, WA 98926-2890 

4. APPLICANT CONTACT PERSON, NAMEITITLE: 5. MD STAFF CONTACT, NAMEITELEPHONE: 
Kathy Jurgens, Public Work Director Gerard Urbas, (253) 512-7402 

6. TIN or SSN: I 7. CATALOG OF FEDERAL DOMESTIC ASST I 8. FUNDING SOURCE NAME/AGREEMENT #: 

~l - (OOD\ !?,-\q (CFDA) #: 97.036 Public Assistance FEMA 1963-DR-WA 
9. FUNDING AUTHORITY: 

Washington State Military Department (Department) and Federal Emergency Management Agency 
(FEMA) 

10. DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION OF AMENDMENT, MODIFICATION, OR CHANGE ORDER: 
Under the authority of Presidential Major Disaster Declaration FEMA 1963-DR-WA, the Department 
through its Public Assistance Program is reimbursing the Applicant for those eligible costs and 
activities necessary for the repair and restoration of public facilities damaged during this disaster. 

Due to circumstances beyond the applicant's control, the repair and restoration to all of the damaged 
public facilities have not been completed. An extension of the period of performance is allowable 
under grant provisions. FEMA and the Grant program manager have approved the period of 
performance time extension. 

11. AMENDMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

1. Change the grant expiration date from January 11, 2015 to March 24, 2017. 

No other changes are required. All other terms and conditions of the original grant and any previous 
amendments thereto remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Department and Applicant acknowledge and accept the terms of this grant 
amendment and attachments hereto and in witness whereof have executed this amendment as of the date and 
year written below. The rights and obligations of both parties to this grant are govemed by this Grant 
Amendment Face Sheet and other documents incorporated herein by reference or attached and identified in 
the original grant agreement document. A copy of this grant agreement amendment shall be attached to and 
incorporated into the original agreement between the Department and the Applicant. Any reference in such 
grant agreement to the "grant agreement" shall mean "grant agreement as amended." 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this amendment as of the date and year last written below: 

FOR THE DEPARTMENT: 

--k ~~ . 2L~/14t~ 
Signature Date 
Richard A Woodruff 
Contracts Administrator 
Washington State Military Department 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Chad C. Standifer (signature on file) 3/14/2011 
Assistant Attorney General 

Form Date: 10/27/00 

F~APPLlCANT : 

I ~ JD Si'gnature ~r 
print or type name: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Applicant's Legal Review 

o I ' } ~ -\~ 
Date 

Date 

Kittitas County 
D11-012 



STATE OF WASHINGTON 

MILITARY DEPARTMENT 
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DIVISION 

MS: TA-20, Building 20B 

Camp Murray, Washington 98430-5122 

February 5, 2015 

Ms. Kathy Jurgens 
PW Finance System Manager 
Kittitas County 
205 West 5th 
Ellensburg, WA 98926-2890 

RE: State No. 
Disaster No. 
FEMA No. 

Dear Ms. Jurgens: 

011-012 
1963-DR-WA 
037 -99037 -00 

Enclosed you will find your copy of Amendment A of your state agreement with the Washington 
Military Department for the January 2011 Washington Severe Winter Storm, Flooding, 
Landslides, and Mudslides event, also known as 1963-DR-WA. Amendment A changes the 
grant expiration date to March 24, 2017. Please retain this copy for your records. 

This serves as the official notification to your jurisdiction that FEMA has granted the state a 
performance extension for 1963-DR-WA January 2011 Washington Severe Winter Storm, 
Flooding, Landslides, and Mudslides event to March 24, 2017. Please keep in mind that this 
extension is for the grant period. Any uncompleted work will require an individual time 
extension. 

If there are questions regarding the amendment, please contact Usa Barbier, Pubiic Assistance 
Coordinator at (253) 512-7422 or lisa.barbier@mil.wa.gov. 

Sincerely, 

AJ2tL 
Gerard Urbas 
Deputy State Coordinating Officer 
Public Assistance 

GU:dw 

Enclosure 


